RESOLUTION OF THE PAPAGO COUNCIL

RES. NO. 47-71

WHEREAS, the Papago livestock industry is a basic part of the economy of the Papago people; and

WHEREAS, The Papago Tribe is vitally interested in continuing and building its livestock industry; and

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the Papago Council that a livestock complex will assist in improving this segment of the economy; and

WHEREAS, under the terms of Public Law 89-136, the United States has authorized the making of grants and/or loans to public bodies and private or public non-profit organizations or associations to aid in financing the construction of specific public projects; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of The Papago Council to obtain such a grant to build a livestock complex;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that The Papago Council hereby authorizes the application for a grant to the Economic Development Administration in order that a livestock complex may be built on the Papago Reservation in an effort to continue improvement of the Papago livestock industry.

The foregoing resolution was duly enacted by The Papago Council on the 6th day of August, 1971, at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 19 for, -0- against, -0- not voting, and 3 absent, pursuant to authority vested in The apago Council by Article V, Section 2(d) and Section 3(a), (d), (h) and (k), of the Constitution and By-Laws of The Papago Tribe of Arizona ratified by the Papago Tribe on December 12, 1936, and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on January 6, 1937 (48 Stat. 984) pursuant to Section 16 of the Act of June 18, 1934. Said Resolution is effective as of the date of its approval by the Superintendent of the Papago Agency and is subject to review by the Secretary of the Interior.

Betsy J. Hendricks, Secretary

By Claret Line B. Lopez, Chairman

Oneth M. Augustine B. Lopez, Chairman

Oneth M. Augustine SFP 1 3 1971

dseph M. Lucero, Superintendent SFP 1971

The Papago Agency

RECEIVED
PAPAGO AGENCY
SELLS, ARIZONA